

No. 08-1198

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STOLT-NIELSEN S.A.; STOLT-NIELSEN TRANSPORTATION
GROUP LTD.; ODFJELL ASA; ODFJELL SEACHEM AS;
ODFJELL US, INC.; JO TANKERS B.V.; JO TANKERS,
INC.; TOKYO MARINE CO., LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP.

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
LOWELL J. SCHILLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 4, 2009

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FAA MANDATES THAT AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE BE ENFORCED, UNDER GENERALLY APPLICABLE CONTRACT PRINCIPLES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR TERMS.....	5
II. GENERALLY APPLICABLE CONTRACT LAW DOES NOT PERMIT IMPOSITION OF CLASS ARBITRATION UPON A SILENT ARBITRATION AGREEMENT	7
A. Class Arbitration Is Not An Essential Aspect Of An Agreement To Arbitrate.....	8
B. It Is Not “Reasonable” To Conclude That The Parties Agreed To Proceed Via Class Arbitration Without Saying So In Their Agreement	12
C. The FAA Precludes The Application Of Arbitration Specific Rules That Would Permit Imposition Of Class Arbitration On A Silent Agreement.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	6, 10
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	7
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	3, 18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	14
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	6, 10
<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991).....	9
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	4, 9
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	5, 6, 19
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	6, 15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	11
<i>Glencore, Ltd. v. Schnitzer Steel Prods. Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>abrogated by</i> <i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int'l</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (2d. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	2, 20
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	17, 21
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1982) <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	4, 9
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. at 52 (1995)	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	5, 6, 18, 19
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	9, 11, 15
<i>Pierson v. Dean, Witter, Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008).....	19
<i>Robert Bosch Corp. v. ASC, Inc.</i> , 195 F. App'x 503 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927)	16
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	2, 6, 20
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	17, 20
<i>Snowden v. Checkpoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (2d. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2793 (2009)	13, 20, 21
<i>Government of U.K. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>abrogated by Stolt- Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (2d. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	6
<i>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.</i> , 807 N.E.2d 876 (N.Y. 2004)	7
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	2, 5, 6, 12

STATUTE AND RULE

9 U.S.C. § 2	3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	17

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

11 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1999).....	3, 7, 8
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California's "Unique" Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61 (2005).....	18
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 185 (2004).....	18
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2000)	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Arbitration and Unconscionability After Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 31 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1001 (1996).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAA, Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations (effective date Oct. 8, 2003), available at http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=21936	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981).....	3, 7, 16
